

No. 14-124

In the Supreme Court of the United States

GARY R. HERBERT, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS GOVERNOR
OF UTAH, AND SEAN D. REYES, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS
ATTORNEY GENERAL OF UTAH,

Petitioners,

v.

DEREK KITCHEN, MOUDI SBEITY, KAREN ARCHER,
KATE CALL, LAURIE WOOD, AND
KODY PARTRIDGE, INDIVIDUALLY,

Respondents.

*On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Tenth Circuit*

**BRIEF OF MASSACHUSETTS, CALIFORNIA, CONNECTICUT,
DELAWARE, HAWAII, ILLINOIS, IOWA, MAINE, MARYLAND,
NEW MEXICO, NEW YORK, OREGON, PENNSYLVANIA,
VERMONT, AND WASHINGTON AS *AMICI CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

MARTHA COAKLEY
Attorney General
JONATHAN B. MILLER*
GENEVIEVE C. NADEAU
Assistant Attorneys General
COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS
Office of the Attorney General
One Ashburton Place
Boston, MA 02108
(617) 727-2200
Jonathan.Miller@state.ma.us

**Counsel of Record*

*(additional counsel
listed on inside cover)*

Counsel for Amici Curiae

KAMALAD. HARRIS
Attorney General of California
1300 I Street, Suite 125
P.O. Box 944255
Sacramento, California 94244

GEORGE JEPSEN
Attorney General of Connecticut
55 Elm Street
Hartford, Connecticut 06106

JOSEPH R. BIDEN, III
Attorney General of Delaware
820 North French Street
6th Floor
Wilmington, Delaware 19801

DAVID M. LOUIE
Attorney General of Hawaii
425 Queen Street
Honolulu, Hawaii 96813

LISA MADIGAN
Attorney General of Illinois
100 W. Randolph Street
12th Floor
Chicago, Illinois 60601

TOM MILLER
Attorney General of Iowa
1305 E. Walnut Street
Des Moines, Iowa 50319

JANETT. MILLS
Attorney General of Maine
Six State House Station
Augusta, Maine 04333

DOUGLAS F. GANSLER
Attorney General of Maryland
200 Saint Paul Place
Baltimore, Maryland 21202

GARY K. KING
Attorney General of New Mexico
P. O. Drawer 1508
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87504

ERIC T. SCHNEIDERMAN
Attorney General of New York
120 Broadway
25th Floor
New York, New York 10271

ELLEN F. ROSENBLUM
Attorney General of Oregon
1162 Court St. N.E.
Salem, Oregon 97301

KATHLEEN G. KANE
Attorney General of Pennsylvania
16th Floor, Strawberry Square
Harrisburg, Pennsylvania 17120

WILLIAM H. SORRELL
Attorney General of Vermont
109 State Street
Montpelier, Vermont 05609

ROBERT W. FERGUSON
Attorney General of Washington
1125 Washington Street SE
P.O. Box 40100
Olympia, Washington 98504

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE* 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 2

ARGUMENT 5

I. THE SUBSTANTIAL DEPRIVATION THAT RESULTS FROM EXCLUDING SAME-SEX COUPLES AND THEIR FAMILIES FROM MARRIAGE MERITS THE COURT’S INTERVENTION 5

 A. Marriage Is At The Center Of A Vast Framework Of State And Federal Laws 6

 B. Denying Same-Sex Couples Access To Marriage Creates Second-Class Families 8

II. THE LEGAL UNCERTAINTIES RESULTING FROM SOME STATES’ REFUSAL TO HONOR THE MARRIAGES OF SAME-SEX COUPLES FURTHER MERIT THE COURT’S INTERVENTION 10

III. STATES DO NOT NEED MORE TIME TO “EXPERIMENT” WITH MARRIAGE EQUALITY OR STUDY ITS EFFECTS ... 14

CONCLUSION 16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Boddie v. Connecticut</i> , 401 U.S. 371 (1971)	5
<i>Christiansen v. Christiansen</i> , 253 P.3d 153 (Wyo. 2011)	12
<i>FCC v. Beach Communications, Inc.</i> , 508 U.S. 307 (1993)	15
<i>Goodridge v. Department of Public Health</i> , 798 N.E.2d 941 (Mass. 2003)	6, 8
<i>Griego v. Oliver</i> , 316 P.3d 865 (N.M. 2013)	6
<i>Johnson v. Robison</i> , 415 U.S. 361 (1974)	15
<i>Latta v. Otter</i> , -- F. Supp. 2d -- (D. Idaho May 13, 2014)	6
<i>Loving v. Virginia</i> , 388 U.S. 1 (1967)	5
<i>In re Marriage of J.B. and H.B.</i> , 326 S.W.3d 654 (Tex. App. 2010)	12
<i>Saenz v. Roe</i> , 526 U.S. 489 (1999)	12, 13
<i>Turner v. Safley</i> , 482 U.S. 78 (1987)	5
<i>United States v. Guest</i> , 383 U.S. 745 (1966)	13

<i>United States v. Windsor</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2675 (2013)	5, 10
<i>Varnum v. Brien</i> , 763 N.W.2d 862 (Iowa 2009)	6
<i>Wolf v. Walker</i> , 986 F. Supp. 2d 982 (W.D. Wis. 2014)	6
<i>Zablocki v. Redhail</i> , 434 U.S. 374 (1978)	5
RULES	
Sup. Ct. R. 37.2(a)	1
Sup. Ct. R. 37.4	1
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Mark L. Hatzenbuehler et al., <i>Effect of Same-Sex Marriage Laws on Health Care Use and Expenditures in Sexual Minority Men: A Quasi- Natural Experiment</i> , 102(2) Am. J. Pub. Health 285 (Feb. 2012)	9
Mark L. Hatzenbuehler, et al., <i>State-Level Policies and Psychiatric Morbidity in Lesbian, Gay, and Bisexual Populations</i> , 99(12) Am. J. Pub. Health 2275 (Dec. 2009)	9
Steven Petrow, <i>Changing Society Through the Etiquette of Same-Sex Weddings</i> , N.Y. Times, June 24, 2013	2
